law vested in and imposed upon the said board and the State Board of Osteopathic Examiners of Pennsylvania;

The State Board of Nurse Examiners shall continue to exercise the powers, and perform the duties, by law vested in and imposed upon the said board and the State Board of Examiners for Registration of Nurses;

The State Board of Barber Examiners shall exercise the powers, and perform the duties, by law vested in

and imposed upon the said board;

The State Board of Cosmetology shall exercise the powers, and perform the duties, by law vested in and

imposed upon the said board;

The State Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners shall continue to exercise the powers, and perform the duties, by law vested in and imposed upon the said board:

The State Board of Examination of Public Accountants shall continue to exercise the powers, and perform the duties, by law vested in and imposed upon the said board:

The State Board of Examiners of Architects shall continue to exercise the powers, and perform the duties, by law vested in and imposed upon the said board;

The State Registration Board for Professional Engineers shall continue to exercise the powers, and perform the duties, by law vested in and imposed upon the said board:

The State Board of Chiropractic Examiners shall continue to exercise the powers, and perform the duties, by law vested in and imposed upon the said board;

The State Board of [Chiropody] *Podiatry* Examiners shall continue to exercise the powers, and perform the duties, by law vested in and imposed upon the licensing board.

Present membership of board to continue. Section 4. The present members of the State Board of Chiropody Examiners shall continue in office as provided by law and shall be known as members of the State Board of Podiatry Examiners.

Act effective immediately.

Section 5. This act shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED-The 14th day of August, A. D. 1963.

WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

## No. 417

## AN ACT

Amending the act of August 8, 1961, (P. L. 975), entitled "An act defining milk and its derivatives, prohibiting its adulteration,

Milk and its derivatives ad-ministered by Department of

Subsection (a), section 6, act of August 8, 1961, P. L. 975,

Agriculture.

amended.

regulating its labeling, sale and serving; imposing powers and duties on the Department of Agriculture; providing penalties and making repeals," further providing for the contents of labels.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (a) of section 6, act of August 8, 1961 (P. L. 975), entitled "An act defining milk and its derivatives, prohibiting its adulteration, regulating its labeling, sale and serving; imposing powers and duties on the Department of Agriculture; providing penalties and making repeals," is amended to read:

Section 6. Labeling.—(a) The labeling of any product defined in section 1, except raw milk for processing, shall include the designation of the product, the name and address of the processor or distributor, and a declaration of the net contents. When the name and address of the distributor appear in lieu of that of the processor, such words as "manufactured for," "distributed by," or "packed for," shall also appear on the package as well as a code approved by the Secretary of Agriculture indicating the actual processor's name and address. Brand names may be approved by the Secretary of Agriculture provided that they do not detract from the proper designation of the product.

Section 2. This act shall take effect immediately.

WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

Approved—The 14th day of August, A. D. 1963.

Act effective immediately.

## No. 418

## AN ACT

Amending the act of November 21, 1959 (P. L. 1579), entitled "An act authorizing the Department of Property and Supplies, with the approval of the Governor, to acquire, purchase or lease certain institutions for use by the Department of Public Welfare as youth development centers; giving additional powers to the Department of Public Welfare in connection with youth development centers, providing for eighburgant by country development centers; providing for reimbursement by counties for expenses of minors committed to youth development centers; and making appropriations," eliminating certain institutions authorized to be acquired, purchased or leased by the Commonwealth under the provisions of the act.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Department of Public Welfare: Youth Development Centers.